

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

MENARD, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v

CITY OF ESCANABA,

Respondent-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 154062

Court of Appeals No. 325718

Michigan Tax Tribunal Docket Nos.  
441600 and 14-0001918 (consolidated)

---

Dykema Gossett PLLC  
Carl Rashid, Jr. (P23915)  
Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)  
Gina Torielli (P45275)  
Blair D. Gould (P79161)  
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant  
400 Renaissance Center  
Detroit, MI 48243  
313-568-5422

---

Foster Swift Collins & Smith PC  
Jack L. Van Coevering (P40874)  
Attorney for Respondent-Appellee  
1700 East Beltline, N.E., Suite 200  
Grand Rapids, MI 49525-7044  
616-726-2221

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP  
John D. Pirich (P23204)  
Michael B. Shapiro (P20282)  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Michigan Manufacturers Association  
222 N. Washington Square, Suite 400  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 484-8282

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....vii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... viii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

    A. The Type Of Value Required In Property Taxation Is Of Major Importance To Michigan Property Taxpayers And This State’s Jurisprudence. .... 1

    B. The Opinion Provides For Property Taxation Based On Value In Use. .... 1

    C. The Opinion’s Reliance On *Clark* Constitutes Error Because *Clark* Was Based On A Court Of Appeals Decision That This Court Reversed..... 2

    D. The Opinion’s Value In Use Holding Is Contrary To The Constitution, The GPTA, And This Court’s Holding In *First Federal*..... 3

    E. Conceptually, Value In Use Is Different From Usual Selling Price. .... 3

    F. The Lawful Value Standard Directly Affects Property Valuations And Taxation Under The GPTA..... 4

    G. This Brief’s Focus Is On The Lawful Value Standard. .... 5

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. The Standard Of Review On Appeal In Property Tax Cases Is Well Settled And Applies To Each Argument In This Brief..... 8

    B. This Court Should Grant Leave To Appeal Because This Case Is Against A State Subdivision, Presents An Issue Of Significant Public Interest, And Involves Legal Principles Of Major Significance To The State’s Jurisprudence..... 9

    C. This Court Should Grant Leave To Appeal Because The Court Of Appeals Decision Below Is Clearly Erroneous, Would Result in

Manifest Injustice, And Is Contrary To Prior Opinions Of Both  
This Court And The Court Of Appeals..... 10

1. Michigan Property Tax Law Unambiguously Requires  
Tangible Property To Be Uniformly Assessed Based On Its  
Usual Selling Price..... 10

2. Fundamental Rules Of Construction Require That Tangible  
Property Be Uniformly Assessed Based On Its Usual  
Selling Price..... 11

3. This Court Has Consistently Upheld The Lawfully  
Mandated Usual Selling Price Standard And Rejected  
Value In Use. .... 12

4. The Opinion Erroneously Followed The *Clark* Decision  
And Adopted A Value In Use Approach, Instead Of  
Applying The Required Usual Selling Price..... 15

(a) The *Clark* Decision. .... 15

(b) The Opinion Adopted Value In Use Based On  
*Clark*. .... 16

(c) The Opinion Constitutes Error Of Law Because It Is  
Inconsistent With And Violates The Constitution,  
The GPTA, And This Court’s Decisions In *First  
Federal* And *Edward Rose*..... 19

5. The Opinion Violates MCR 7.215(J)(1) By Relying Upon  
A Published Court Of Appeals Decision Issued Prior To  
November 1, 1990 And Contradicting A Published Court of  
Appeals Decision Issued After That Date..... 20

V. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF ..... 21

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amway Grand Plaza Hotel v Grand Rapids*, 11 MTT 496; 2001 WL 1557496 (Docket No. 237807), issued November 26, 2001 ..... 6

*CAF Investment Co v State Tax Comm’n*, 392 Mich 442; 221 NW2d 588 (1974)..... 14

*Chambers v Trettco, Inc*, 463 Mich 297; 614 NW2d 910 (2000)..... 20

*Clark Equipment Co v Leoni Twp*, 113 Mich App 778; 318 NW2d 586 (1982)..... passim

*DeKoning v Dep’t of Treasury*, 211 Mich App 359; 536 NW2d 231 (1995)..... 8

*Detroit v Norman Allan & Co*, 107 Mich App 186; 309 NW2d 198 (1981) lv den 417 Mich 892 (1983) ..... 11

*Ecorse Screw Machine Prods Co v Michigan Corp & Securities Comm’n*, 378 Mich 415; 145 NW2d 46 (1966) ..... 11

*Edward Rose Building Co v Independence Twp*, 436 Mich 620; 462 NW2d 325 (1990)10, 11, 14, 19

*First Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n of Flint v Flint*, 104 Mich App 609; 305 NW 2d 553 (1981)..... 3, 16, 19

*First Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n of Flint v Flint*, 415 Mich 702; 329 NW2d 755 (1982)..... passim

*Fisher New Center Co v State Tax Comm*, 380 Mich 340; 157 NW2d 271 (1968) ..... 19

*Fisher New Center Co v State Tax Comm*, 381 Mich 713; 167 NW2d 263 (1969) ..... 19

*Ford Motor Co v State Tax Comm’n*, 400 Mich 499; 255 NW2d 608 (1977) ..... 11

*Garavaglia v Department of Revenue*, 338 Mich 467; 61 NW2d 612 (1953)..... 11

*Hudson Motor Car Co v Detroit*, 282 Mich 69; 275 NW 770 (1937)..... 14

*In re Dodge Bros Inc*, 241 Mich 665; 217 NW 777 (1928)..... 11

*Meijer, Inc v Midland*, 240 Mich App 1; 610 NW2d 242 (2000)..... 13, 20, 21

*Menard Inc v Escanaba*, \_\_\_ Mich App \_\_\_; \_\_\_ NW2d \_\_\_ (2016) (Docket No. 325718)..... 1

*National Pride At Work, Inc v Governor of Michigan*, 481 Mich 56; 748 NW2d 524 (2008)..... 11

*People v Tierney*, 266 Mich App 687; 703 NW2d 204 (2005)..... 20

*Perry v Big Rapids*, 67 Mich 146; 34 NW 530 (1887)..... 14

*Port Huron & Detroit R Co v Treasury Dep’t*, 106 Mich App 413; 308 NW2d 237 (1981)..... 8

*Putkamer v Transamerica Insurance Corp of America*, 454 Mich 626; 563 NW2d 683 (1997)..... 8

*Ready-Power Co v Dearborn*, 336 Mich 519; 58 NW2d 904 (1953)..... 11

*Safran Printing Co v Detroit*, 88 Mich App 376; 276 NW2d 602 (1979)..... 13, 14

*Smith v Globe Life Ins Co*, 460 Mich 446; 597 NW2d 28 (1999) ..... 8

*Standard Oil Co v Michigan*, 283 Mich 85; 276 NW 908 (1937) ..... 11

*Thrifty Royal Oak, Inc v Royal Oak*, 4 MTT 455 (Docket No. 33945), issued September 4, 1986; 1986 WL 20538 ..... 5

*United States Fidelity Ins & Guaranty Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass’n*, 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009) ..... 11

*Vugterveen Systems, Inc v Olde Millpond Corp*, 210 Mich App 34; 533 NW2d 320 (1995), rev’d in part on other grounds, 454 Mich 119 (1997)..... 8

*Washtenaw Co v State Tax Comm’n*, 422 Mich 346; 373 NW2d 697 (1985)..... 14

*Welch Foods, Inc v Attorney General*, 213 Mich App 459; 540 NW2d 693 (1995)..... 8

*Wexford Med Group v City of Cadillac*, 474 Mich 192; 713 NW2d 734 (2006) ..... 8

**Statutes**

MCL 211.1 *et seq.*..... passim

MCL 211.27 ..... 12

MCL 211.27(1) ..... 3, 11

**Other Authorities**

Appraisal Institute, *The Appraisal of Real Estate*, 14<sup>th</sup> ed (Chicago, 2014)..... 1, 4

Citizens Research Council of Michigan’s Outline of the Michigan Tax System 2016 Edition..... 10

**Rules**

MCR 7.215(J) ..... 21  
MCR 7.305(B) ..... 9  
MCR 7.305(B)(2)..... 9  
MCR 7.305(B)(3)..... 9  
MCR 7.305(B)(5)..... 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963 ..... 2, 3  
Const 1963, art 9, § 3 ..... 3, 10, 11
